**BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE PERRY COUNTY COMMISSION MET** in its regular session on Tuesday, March 12, 2024 at 6:00 P.M. at the Albert Turner, Sr. Courthouse Annex in the commission courtroom. The invocation was led by Benjamin Eaton. The roll was called to establish a quorum. District #1: Present; District #2: Present; District #3: Present; District #4: Present; District #5: Present.

#### ITEM #4: Adoption of the Agenda

Motion by Anthony Long to adopt the agenda and seconded by Brett Harrison. Motion carried.

# ITEM #5: Adoption of the Minutes from the February 27, 2024 meeting

**Motion** by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to adopt the February 27, 2024 meeting minutes. Five yeas. Motion carried.

#### ITEM #11: 2023 - 2024 Budget

**Motion** by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to adopt the revised 2023 -2024 Budget with correction on the budgeted amount for employee insurance cost for the Courthouse security. Four yeas; 1 abstention by Benjamin Eaton. **Motion carried.** 

## ITEM #12: Entering into MOU with the City of Marion

**Motion** by Brett Harrison and seconded by Cedric Hudson to approve a MOU between the County and the City of Marion to replace a culvert on County Road 29 in Marion for the amount of \$9,061.74 to be paid prior to the work being performed. Five yeas. **Motion carried.** 

**Motion** by Cedric Hudson and seconded by Benjamin Eaton & Brett Harrison to approve a MOU between the County and the City of Uniontown for potholes repairs on Cedar Bluff Road in the City of Uniontown for the work being performed. Five yeas. **Motion carried.** 

#### ITEM #14: Claims:

**Motion** by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to pay the claims with the exception for Jasper Engine & Transmissions until it is determined which vehicle is being repaired. 4 yeas; 1 nay by Benjamin Eaton. **Motion Carried**.

### ITEM #6 Engineer/EMA Report

**Motion** by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to participate in the Spring Clean Up project in the month of May with the date to be determined at a later date. Five yeas. **Motion carried.** 

# ITEM #9: Hiring of a Truck Driver

**Motion** by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to hire Anthony Rutledge as a Class A Truck Driver for the Highway Department at a rate of \$18.00 per hour. Five yeas. **Motion carried.** 

# **ITEM #13: East Perry Improvement Association Lighting**

Motion by Brett Harrison to appropriate \$14.75 per month for reimbursement to the East Perry Improvement Association to cover the lighting of the storm shelter on County Road 64. Motion withdrawn. Motion by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to add Mr. Eddie Perry from the East Perry Improvement Association to the agenda. Motion carried. Motion by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to appropriate annually \$180.00 for reimbursement to the East Perry Improvement Association to cover the lighting of the storm shelter on County Road 64. Five yeas. Motion carried.

|--|

N	leeting	was	adio	urne	Н
I٧	ieetiiig	was	auiu	ume	u.

District 1		
District 2		

District 3		
District 4		

**STATE OF ALABAMA** 

District 5

PERRY COUNTY, ALABAMA

# COMMISSION MEETING

March 12, 2024

STATE OF ALABAMA
PERRY COUNTY, ALABAMA

COMMISSION MEETING
March 12, 2024